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Gerrier-Ryan Inc: -

TRANSMITTAL SR
| St e
TO: Alameda County Health Care Services @~ DATE: _Décember 30, 1998
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway . G-R#: 180047
Alameda, California 94502
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #6034
Project Coordinator 4700 First Street
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
" COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 21, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Semi-Annual 1998 - Event of October 7, 1998

COMMENTS:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, we are providing you a copy of the above referenced
report. The site is monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis. If you have questions please
contact the Tosco Project Manager, Ms. Tina R. Berry at (925) 277-2321.

Enclosure

ce:  Mr. Doug Lee, Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, CA

agency/6034trb.qmi

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin,'California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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(/" GerTiER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Tina R. Berry

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

December 21, 1998
G-R Job #180047

RE:  Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Berry:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On October 7, 1998, field personnel monitored seven wells (MW-1 through MW-7) and sampled
two wells (MW-2 and MW-4) at the above referenced site. One well MW-6 was dry. A joint groundwater
monitoring was conducted at the Chevron Facility No. 9-1924 located at 4904 South Front Road, Livermore,
California.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells, Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations are summarized in Table
3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Hardifg
Project Coordinator

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Table 4: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data - Chevron Facility No. 9-1924
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
' Field Data Sheets
6034.qmt Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosce {Unocal) Service Station #6034

Table 1

4700 First Street

520.88

520.64

6034 x1s/#180047

11/18/89
03/08/90
06/05/90
09/07/50
1224190
04/10/91
07/10/91
04/22/93
07/20/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21/94
10/19/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
16/17/95
01/17/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/08/97
10/06/97
04/02/98
18/07/98

11/18/89
03/08/90
06/05/90
09/07/90
12/24/90
04/10/91
07/10/91
10/14/91

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND

SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

53,000 340
26,000 230
31,000 250

ND ND
32,000 440
22,000 170
14,000 70
11,000 79

500
410
460
1.5
340
190
160
130

130
1,300
950
ND
460
490
570
660

ND
ND
ND
ND
0.40

22,000
2,100
9,200

ND

13,000
6,200
3,400
4,700

As of 10/07/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California
C(ft) : . {pph) (ppb
01/14/92 -- -- 5,600 36 120 450 2,600 --
04/06/92 -- - 760 6.3 2.1 ND 130 -
07/07/92 -- -~ 44,000 160 1,100 1,000 17,000 -
10/16/92 - -- 290 2.3 ND 5.1 15 -
01/14/93 - - 19,000 75 430 900 8,400 -
04722493 14.98 505.19 49,000 150 1,000 3,000 18,000 -~
07/20/93 17.41 502.76 25,000 68 94 1,000 6,200 --
10/20/93 15.08 504.74 12,000 27 10 100 3,000 -
01/20/94 15.02 504.80 20,000 ND ND 270 3,300 -
04/21/94 14.96 504.86 27,000 85 65 880 5,300 -
07/21/94 14.99 504.83 31,000 58 29 %40 6,200 -
10/19/94 14.80 505.02 4,100 16 3.5 8.6 1,100 --
01/18/95 14.10 505.72 5,100 6.8 7.3 100 1,500 --
04/17/95 14.13 505.69 320 1.3 0.67 6.6 74 --
07/18/95 14.11 505.71 12,000 25 24 550 3,700 -
10/17/95 14.15 505.67 77,000 60 58 760 8,300 220
01/17/96 14.35 505.47 7.000 15 ND 150 1,600 370
04/17/96 13.93 505.89 19,000 ND ND 600 4,900 6,100
07/16/96 14.00 505.82 23,000 16 22 900 4,500 410
1/ 16/96 14.12 505.70 14,000 28 3 1,600 6,900 9,600
01/13/97 - - 4,300 12 5.0 28 890 1,300
04/08/97 14.49 505.33 4,700 ND © 6.5 170 830 290
10/06/97 14.41 505.41 5,800 14 ND 19 860 570
04/02/98 14.26 505.56 ND? ND’ 980 5200 e,
10/07/98 14.35 505.47 % ND® ND® 2,100 7,800  3:300:2,700°
——_a
11/18/89 - - ND 0.35 ND ND ND -
03/08/90 -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/05/50 - - ND ND ND ND ND --
09/07/90 -- - 1,100 11 ND 6.6 16 --

" 12/24/90 -- - ND ND ND ND ND --
04/10/91 - -- ND ND ND ND ND -
07/10/91 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 -- - ND ND ND ND ND --
01/14/92 - -- ND ND ND ND ND --

6034.x1s/#180047 2 As of 10/07/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street

519.91

519.66

MW

6034, x1s/F180047

04/06/92
07/07/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
0422193
07/20/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21/94
10/19/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/17/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/08/97
10/06/37
04/02/98

v 1I07/98

11/18/89
03/08/90
06/05/90
09/07/90
12124190
04/10/91
07/10/91
10/14/91
01/14/92
04/06/92
07/07/92

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
ND ND
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
SAMPLED ANNUALLY?
ND ND

SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

990 9.8
1,200 18
1,400 1.2
15,000 100
1,400 ND

950 0.84

230 8.4

880 38
1,500 42

660 1.3

340 ND

3

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

0.561

10
84
4.7
140
8.7
4.3

19
22
7.1
38
22

7.1
37
24
210
15
9.6
1.7
8.6
18
29
2.4

4.7
28
12

4,600
10

5.0

72

58
9.2

4.1

2.4

As of 10/07/98



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

4700 First Street
Livermore, California
Well D/ Date DTW GWE. . TPH(G) - B i A e A R
TOC* .- ' “(fe.) . {msl) {ppb) . Cppb) . (ppbY i il

 MW4 10/16/92 - - 300 2.1 ND 4.8 13 -
(cont) 01/14/93 - - 920 ND 6.3 12 3.9 -
520.12 04/22/93 14.30 505.82 1,100 8.8 1.0 7.2 6.0 -
07/20/93 16.35 503.77  NOT SAMPLED - SAMPLING ACCESS DENIED - - -
519.61 10/20/93 14.16 505.45 640 ND 2.5 2.3 1.9 -
01/20/94 14.15 505.46 1,200 ND 2.6 4.7 7.4 -
04/21/94 14.13 505.48 380 0.83 1.2 1.2 1.7 -
07/21/94 14.26 505.35 320 0.51 1.4 1.0 1.6 -
10/19/94 13.95 505.66 750 ND 3.6 4.2 34 -
01/18/95 13.16 506.45 790 1.5 3.3 1.2 2.6 -
04/17/95 13.19 506.42 570 2.8 ND 3.3 3.9 -
07/18/95 13.21 506.40 340 1.0 1.9 2.8 2.7 -
10/17/95 13.22 506.39 260 1.1 0.57 0.69 1.6 2.0
01/17/96 13.02 506.59  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
04/17/96 13.08 506.53 720 3.0 2.6 6.1 6.9 ND
07/16/96 12.91 506.70 - - - - - -
10/16/96 12.98 506.63 1,100 6.6 23 24 85 15
01/13/97 - - - - - - - -
04/08/97 13.36 506.25 470 1.2 1.9 1.2 6.9 ND
10/06/97 13.42 506.19 240 ND 0.85 0.83 2.3 ND
04/02/98 12.76 506.85 270* ND? 1.2 Np? 4.5 10
. 10/07/98 13.04 506.57 . 380, ND ND ND 4.8 ND
MW-5 04/10/91 - - 630 35 14 47 30 -
07/10/91 - - 220 5.1 8.7 9.1 9.7 -
10/14/91 - - 660 55 4.4 50 66 -
01/14/92 - - 99 1.0 1.2 ND 0.32 1.2
04/06/92 - - 240" ND ND 0.35 ND -
07/07/92 - - 76 0.48 1.1 0.32 1.3 1.5
10/16/92 - - 180 7.8 1.1 17 6.4 2.0
01/14/93 - - 91 ND 0.53 1.2 11 -
520.58 04/22/93 15.24 505.34 94 1.2 ND ND 1.3 0.82
07/20/93 17.38 503.20 89 1.1 0.51 ND 1.8 2.2
520.27 10/20/93 15.56 504.71 110 0.8 ND ND ND -
01/20/94 15.39 504.88 ND ND ND ND ND -

6034 x1s/#180047

As of 10/07/98



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

Table 1

4700 First Sireet
Livermore, California

TEIW | GwE ARG B
o) sl  ppby o Ti(ppb)
- WPW-3 04/21/94 15.41 504 .86 ND ND ND ND ND --
~feomt) 07/21/94 15.55 504.72 ND ND ND ND ND ==
10/19/94 15.20 505.07 ND ND 0.71 ND 0.57 -
01/18/95 14.52 505.75 ND ND ND ND ND --
04/17/95 14.50 505.77 ND ND ND ND ND --
07/18/95 14.41 505.86 ND ND ND ND 1.1 -
10/17/95 - 14.46 505.81 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/17/96 14.48 505.79 SAMPLED ANNUALLY? . - - -
04/17/96 14.22 506.05 CMB v e ND ND ND ND ND
07/16/96 14.27 506.00 - -- - - - -
10/16/96 14.15 506.12 - -- - - - -
04/08/97 14.71 505.56 SAMPLING DISCOGNTINUED -- -- -- --
10/06/97 14.71 505.56 -~ -~ -- - - -
04/02/98 14.28 505.99 - - - - - -
10/07/98 14.40 505.87 - - - - - -
MW-6 04/10/91 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -~
07/10/91 - -- ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 -- - ND ND ND ND ND -~
01/14/92 - -~ ND ND ND ND ND --
04/06/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/07/92 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92  OBSTRUCTED - - - - - - -
01/14/93  OBSTRUCTED - - - -- - -- -
519.34 04/22/93 OBSTRUCTED - - - -- -- - -
07/20/93  OBSTRUCTED - -- - - -- - -
518.75 10/20/93 14.20 504.55 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/20/%94 14.14 504.61 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/21/94 14.10 504.65 ND ND ND ND ND --
07/21/94 14.12 504.63 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/19/94  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS -- -- -- - - -
01/18/95 OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - -- - - -
04/17195 13.82 504.93 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 13.84 504.91 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/17/935 13.90 504.85 ND ND ND ND ND 2.2

6034 x1s/#180047

As of 10/07/98




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tasco (Unocal) Service Station #6034

Table 1

4700 First Street
Livermore, California

6034.x1s/#180047

WelID/ -~ Date . - DTW .~ - GWE. " TPH(G) ~ - B~ T
TOC* : €ty - (msh . (pph) (ppb) . (pph
MW 01/17/96  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - -
{cont) . 04/17/96 13.66 505.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND
- ' 07/16/96  OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - - - - -
10/16/96 13.72 505.03 - - - - - -
04/08/97 OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - - - - -
10/06/97 = OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS - - - - - -
04/02/98 . DRY - - - - - - -
10/07/98 DRY - - " - o - -
MW-7 04/10/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/10/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/14/91 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
4/06/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
07/07/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
10/16/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
01/14/93 - - ND ND ND ND ND -
519.37 04/22/93 14.25 505.12 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/20193 16.68 502.69 ND ND ND ND ND -
518.83 10/20/93 14.29 504.54 ND ND ND ND ND -
01/20/94 14.22 504.61 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/21/94 14.17 504.66 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/94 14.21 504.62 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/19/94 14.05 504,78 ND ND 0.87 ND 0.61 -
01/18/95 13.34 505.49 ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/95 13.38 505.45 ND ND ND ND ND -
07/18/95 13.36 505.47 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/17/95 13.41 505.42 ND ND ND ND ND 35
01/17/96 13.56 505.27  SAMPLED ANNUALLY? - - - -
04/17/96 13.21 505.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/16/96 13.22 505.61 - - - - - -
10/16/96 13.58 505.25 . - - - - - -
04/08/97 13.73 505.10 = SAMPLRNG DIECONTINUED - - - -
10/06/97 13.65 505.18 P -~ - - -

As of 10/07/98
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Table 1 g
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

T P T TR T R S
TOC* = () o qmsh o . (ppb} ppb) o (ppb)
: MW7 04/02/98 13.55 505.28 - - - - - -
| Clodlly 16/07/98 13.64 505.19 - - - _ - - -
| .
Trip Blank
TB-LB 04/02/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/07/98 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

6034.x1s/#180047 7 As of 10/07/98




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene : ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

ms]l = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH{G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the City of Livermore Benchmark No. C-18-5 (Elevation = 551.77 feet mst). Prior to October 20, 1998,
DTW measurements were taken from the top of the well covers.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Annual sampling beginning April, 1996.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons < C7.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gas C6-C12,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots, however field tech was able to cut root to allow for DTW measurement.

g o~ th W A W N -

6034.x15/#180047 8

As of 10/07/98



Table 2
‘ Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

0.69
ND

MW-1 11/18/89 - 3.1 0.55
03/08/90 - 4.7 ND
06/05/90 - ND ND
09/07/90 - ND ND
12/24190 - ND ND
04/10/91 -- ND 'ND
07/10/91 - ND ND
04/21/94 - ND ND
04/17/95 ND NI ND
04/17/96 100 ND ND

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical resuits were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppb = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

All EPA Method 8010 constituents were NI, except as indicated above.

6034 xIs/#1R0047 1

A« nf 10/07/08




Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

MW-1 07/16/96 4.24 4.28
MW-2 07/18/95 - 4.22
10/17/95 - 3.96
01/17/96 - 5.25
04/17/96 — 2.59
07/16/96 4.46 4.35
10/16/96 3.87 2.92
01/13/97 4.76 -
04/08/97 3.76 3.42
10/06/97 4.13 3.59
04/02/98 6.32 3.16
10/07/98" 3.85 -
MW-3 07/16/96 4.19 4.20
MW-4 07/16/96 425 430
01/13/97 4.97 -
MW-5 07/16/96 4.18 4.21
MW-6 07/16/96 OBSTRUCTED BY ROOTS -
MW-7 07/16/96 4.20 4.19
EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior to April 2, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

mg/L. = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' ORC removed from well.

Note: Measurements were taken using a LaMotte DO4000 dissolved oxygen meter.

6034 x1s/#1 80047 1 As of 10/(7/98




. Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Facility No. 9-1924
4504 South Front Road
Livermore, California
C-1
520.39 04/17/95 11.81 508.58
07/18/95 12.12 508.27
10/17/95 12.58 507.81
04/17/96 10.87 509.52
07/16/96 11.38 509.01
10/16/96 11.81 508.58
C-2
520.76 04/17/95 12.04 508.72
07/18/95 12.42 508.34
10/17/95 12.79 507.97
04/17/96 11.27 509.49
07/16/96 11.95 508.81
10/16/96 12.40 508.36
10/07/98 11.54 509.22
’ C-3
521.31 07/18/95 12.89 508.42
10/17/95 13.26 508.05
C-5
520.82 04/17/95 12.17 308.65
07/18/95 12.31 508.51
10/17/95 12.46 508.36
04/17/96 11.11 509.71
07/16/96 11.42 509.40
10/16/96 12.00 508.82
10/07/98 11.04 509.78
C-6
519.62 04/17/95 11.27 508.35
07/18/95 11.46 508.16
10/17/95 11.58 507.64
04/17/96 10.47 509.15
07/16/96 10.97 508.65
10/16/96 11.50 508.12
10/07/98 10.91 508.71
c7
520.30 04/17/95 11.74 508.56
07/18/95 11.98 508.32
10/17/95 12,48 507.82
04/17/96 10.96 500.34
6034 xls/#130047 1 A« of 1Y07/0%




6134 xls/#180047

Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Facility No. 9-1924
4904 South Front Road
Livermore, California

c-7 07/16/96 11.51 508.79
{cont) 10/16/96 12.00 508.30
8

519.74 04/17/95 DRY -
07/18/95 DRY -
10/17/95 12.20 507.54
04/17/96 10.87 508.87
07/16/96 11.48 508.26
10/16/96 11.96 507.78

c9

519.72 04/17/95 11.31 508.41
07/18/95 11.66 508.06
10/17/95 11.73 507.99
04/17/96 10.05 509.67
07/16/96 10.92 508.80
10/16/96 11.30 508.42
10/07/98 10.85 508.87

C-10

520.41 04/17/95 13.54 506.87
07/18/95 13.44 506.97
10/17/95 13.78 506.63
04/17/96 13.18 507.23
07/16/96 13,11 507.30
10/16/96 13.50 506.91

c-11

520.04 04/17/95 13.01 507.03
07/18/95 13.00 507.04
10/17/95 13.32 506.72
04/17/96 12.48 507.56
07/16/96 12.67 507.37
10/16/96 13.05 506.99
10/07/98 12.68 507.36

c-12

519.82 07/18/95 13.12 506.70
10/17/95 13.52 506.30

C-13

522.24 07/18/95 13.33 508.91
10/17/95 13.78 508.46

2

As of 10/07/08




6034, x1s/#180047

Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Facility No. 9-1924

Table 4

4904 South Front Road
Livermore, California

C-14
520.08

C-15
522.41

C-16

C-17
520.82

C-18

C-19
518.96

C-20
520.67

04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
10/07/98

07/18/935
10/17/95

04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96

04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
10/07/98

04/17/95

04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
10/67/98

07/16/96
10/16/96
10/07/98

DRY
DRY
12.44
12.17
11.53
12.10
11.81

13.80
14.26

508.61
508.15

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED QVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE

13.25
13.44
13.50
12.70
12.67
13.70
12.93

ABANDONED

13.80
13.72
14.10
13.40
13.47
13.83
13.09

12.93
13.24
12.68

507.57
507.38
507.32
508.12
508.15
507.12
507.89

505.16
505.24
504.36
505.56
505.49
505.13
505.87

507.74
507.43
507.99

As nf /0798




6034 x1s/#180047

Table 4
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
Chevron Facility No. 9-1924
4904 South Front Road
Livermore, California

c-21

519.64 07/16/96 11.40 508.24
10/16/96 11.47 508.17

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data provided by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

*  TOC elevations were surveyed relative to mean sea level (msl).

TOC = Top of Casing elevation
DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.} = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation
msl = Relative to mean sea level
-- = Not Measured

As of 1N/O7/08




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperatre, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's injtials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\formsi\tosco-sop. frm-1/98




I WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 24034 Job#: | 80047
Address: 4700 Frst st Date: 10-7-9Y
Al —
City: Livermore Sampler: 2oL
Well ID mw — i Well Condition:  _< * K=
well Diameter 2 in, Hyd}ocarbon Amount Bailed
27 Thickness: 1~ [feetl (product/water}: {Gallans]
. [=)
Total Depth 7e =, Volume 2" =0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
‘ Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1 4.7 2 4
X VF a_"l_ =______ % 3 {case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volume: o (gat}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer™
_ Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: Clea ~
Sampling Time: Water Color: clea Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description: Noi <
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: _loal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity | &9 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhosfemy oF (mg/L) {mV}) {(ppm)
d
LABORATCRY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Y "} SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Nva.‘Jra,—.,J‘ a.t[Ml.

9/97-flsldsr.trm




' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ A
Facility Z£ 6034 Job#: (£0047
Address: _ 4700 Frrst sk Date: lo-7-9Y
. L N p—
City: L Vel Mo OF Sampler: Jo
well ID Mmw— 2 Well Condition: <+ K=
Well Diameter _ Zn Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
- . Thickness: o a {faet) (product/water}: __{Gallong)
Total Depth 2563 Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
4 ~ Factor (VE) §" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth tc Water 14.35
i1, 3 X vF 017 = l Z?/X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 {gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer—
_ Stack Baiier
~~"Suction. Pressure Bailer
“~—rundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other;
/ .
Starting Time: a8 Weather Conditions: Clea r
Sampling Time: 1120w Water Color; Clea ~ Odor: ‘-[1 ~ S
Purging Flow Rate: ) apm. Sediment Description: o <
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Voluma: loat}
Time Volume rH Conductivity | &% Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. - (gal.} umhos/cmy oF (mgl) (mV) (ppm)
INAY 2 1.0y 3.77 695 3.9¢
a1 4 6-9¢ 3% 497
YN A €92 2-7s 9§
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M = 2 3 Vo ff Y LcCe . | sequoia TPHIGI/btex/mtbe ( ¥ 260
COMMENTS: Remtvecd ORC Fon well .

9797 fisidat.brmi
|

o




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ )
Facility #2246 034 Job#: | go0 47
Address: 4700 Firs+ ci: Date: jO-F7-aY
. N -
City: Liovermere Sampler: prA<
Well ID mw-—12% Well Condition: 9. Ko
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: p el {feet) {product/water}: iGallons}
5. 4
Total Depth s 47 n, Volume 2" =0.17 3= 038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water (2.3 4
X VE @:f 7 = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Velume: {qal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer™
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
-
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: C lea re
‘ Sampling Time: Water Color: Clea ~ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gom. Sediment Descriptian: o <
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tqal.}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity i gV Temperature .O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cmy oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/ = /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Y - | SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Moulth -'e.J ol 4

9/97-tieldar.trm
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' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 226034 Job#: | 800 41
Address: 4700 Frst <f: Date: |9 - 7-4Y
City: L vermere Sampler: Do
Well 1D muw — 4 Well Condition: g kK
Well Diameter > i Hyd}ocarbon Amount Bailed
25.4 Thickness: =l {feetl (product/water}: (Gallons)
Total Depth P B X Volume 9" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
, Factar (VE) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.90
Depth to Water i3.04 &«

’ l/
_&ﬂ_ X VE 817 =i, " X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: G- Y (gal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e ——
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer™>
Stack Bailer
<Syction— Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: o35 Weather Conditions: Clea ~
Sampling Time: Jo ST AW Water Color: clea ~ Odor:_#_g______
Purging Flow Rate: {_apm. Sediment Description: o <.
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity , g9 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhaos/icmy oF {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
V1 2 7.9 .t wEXY
1247 4 7.3Y 4.21 ¢y 7
wodd L 2. 41 _4.14 ¢y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE -  LABORATORY ANALYSES
M - L oyeh Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G}/btex/mtba
COMMENTS:

9/97-1leidat. m




. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 22 6034 Job#: | g00 47
Address: _ 4700 Fret ck- Date: - 7-dY
. . p—
City: Livermece Sampler: QoL
Well 1D mw— 3 Well Condition: _ &~ K=
Well Diameter 2 _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2% Gf Thickness: {feen) _(productiwater}: {Gallgns)
Total Depth - fL Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
} Facror (VE) 8" =130 12" = 3.80
Depth to Water 4. 4o«
* VE O 7 = % 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  ‘Disposable Bailer™>
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: C Iéa I
Sampling Time: Water Color: clea ~ Cdor:
Purging Flow Hate: gpm. Sediment Description: NODul <
Did well de-water? lf yes; Time: Valume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivityl,so Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cmy oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

yd
/ e
i e
yd e

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATCRY ANALYSES

Y - | SEQUOIA TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Mol fored th

9/97-tisldat.irm

O



]

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ _
Facility #4034 Job#: [ 80047
Address: 47600 First st Date: jo-7-4Y
. N p———
City: Livermears Sampler: Q2 &
well 1D mw — 6 Well Condition: _9 - K=
Well Diameter i, Hydi'ocarbon Amount Bailed
( 23 4 ,) Thickness: o (feet] (product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth = L. Volume 2 =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
) Factor (VF) 6'=1.350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ’DQ Y f1.
X VR Ot 7 = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampiing
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer™
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: C lea el
Sampling Time: Water Color: Clea ~ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: NoAd <
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: _lgal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity | ¢¥ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal.) pmhos/cmy F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Y SECUOIA TPH{G)/btex/miba
COMMENTS: _Mouc l-vrd o4 {u, .

Well ¢ nLC'[-rw-Lq! L‘JT fiemq‘ oot -

9797-fialdat.trm




Coor WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ )
Facility £ 6034 Job#: | g004-7
Address: 4700 First st Date: jo- T7-9Y
- L N —_—
City: L Ve rmele Sampler: ___ 22
Well 1D mw —7 Well Condition:  _& * K~
Well Diameter 2, Hydi’ocarbon _ Amount Bailed
23.¢ - Thickness: el {feet} (product/water): [Gallons)
Total Depth > Velume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
‘4 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water % fr,
- L4
X VE 847 = % 3 [case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {qal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: Clea
Sampling Time: Water Color: Clea ~ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Nou <
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity | §¢ Temperature D.O. ORY Alkalinity
(gal.) pmbos/emy oF {mg/L) {(mV} {ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES

Y - { SEQUOCIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: yious dpced ouly

9/97-tlaldat.frm



AR |

Foclily Number UNOCAL, SS#6034
Foolilty Addrese 4700 FIRST STREET, L

IVERMORE, CA

MS. TINA BERRY

Conlocl (Home)

925-277-2321

(Phane)

Sequoia Analytical

‘ 0 Conautlanl Projscl Humber 180047 .85 Loborulory Hame -
TOSCO Coneuttont Nome._Gettler—Ryan Tnc. (G=R Ine,) Lobsratory Rslsass Humbor
fevre Marho Mdrese_f1747 Slerra Courr, Suite J, Duhlin + CA_94568 | samples Collscted by (Home) Yo & ATEMIAN N
:?;m":: Profect Contacl {Name) Deanna ., Harding Colleclion Dote .I e-7-92
: (Phon)310=551= Fox Number) 510-551=7088 __ | Signoturs St ——
: ,E _ Anolysss Ta Be Performed / 6{8 D, 5—6%/ )no NOT BILL
5| &, " 3 \ TB-LB ANALYSIS
g % :Iz? 5 g\‘ﬁ‘ : i) g N ﬁ« E % g ) k__,//
51 < |83 2 ke t 1408 |8 ol
2H K’ - 2 _
1 R s | & |ie|de i | dE| 88|52 (4R sk s
' : B . d21%8 | °8 gs eg | o
c§ 3 z §m3 é g ] E Eg E“" 8~ ~1 e E" {E‘-‘ igé Remarks
- TB-LB d( th W) = - Hel Y -~ CG.-[ «{'.'rm ﬂ\Tgé‘ .
mw-z | gr PN | [ , v it vu mw-z
M- 4 dT Buek / / Jdp{j P y ﬁ:/ Lb’ gleco
|
|
' Rullnqulshed By (Signolure} Organizatlon Date/Time (28O | Reoebred By (Signolurs) Organizalian Dole/Time {2000 Tumn Around Time {Clrcle Choles)
;> G-R Inc. Jo- 7-9¢ 9LLQ-- U)n,ﬂ;-ﬂx G'l'{l Tt 10-71-99 24 Hre.
Relinqulshed By (Ellgmluu] Organlzalcn Dot-ﬁlmo,g[b Recelved By {Signalurs) Organhation Dnh/“m./g-é_ 18 Hre.
. 6 Doy»
Qver— webe, G-t 1y |ia-298 o2 S‘fff Y% a2 10 bays
Rellnquished By (Signature) Orgonlaation Date/Tine eoleved For Laboralary Ty {Slgnature) Date/Time e Contructed
P e . Jrslale ¥ L/dﬂ’”’(' /ﬁ¥’?g//"f"7[0




S : GBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equOIa- 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (316) 321 -0100

v Analyllcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

g Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  6034/180047.85, 4700 First St Sampled: 10/07/98
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 10/07/98
% Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 ~ Analyzed: 10/13/98
Lab Number: 9810564-01 Reported: 10/19/98

ttention: Deanna Harding

QC Batch Number: GC101398BTEX03A
Instrument |D: GCHPO3

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Mathy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 88

i oo il

‘\

L iIaE*{—;r‘{ AN NG

GFMERAYL Cim TRACTOR

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
_ é eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v A_r]_alytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7073 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

2 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  6034/180047.85, 4700 First St : 1!5'('1)5757/98 g
¥ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 10/07/98 2
& Dubiin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID g

Analysis Method: 8015Maod /8020 Analyzed: 10/13/98
Lab Number: 9810564-02

Reported:

Attention: Deanna Harding

Batch Number; GC101398BTEX17A
Instrument 1D: GCHP17

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

10/19/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas  eeieeeenieaeiiiiaa 5000  iiieeneieeaas 41000
Methyl t-ButylEther 1 1 3700
Benzene 50 N.D.
Toluene . 50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene et 50 i 2100
Xylenes (Total) .. B0 e iiiiieaiiaaa 7800
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas i ereeeieeeeee iiiiideesaacaaaae Cs-C12
‘Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
- Triflugrotoluene 70 130 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abgve the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

.

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Page: 2




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063
' Sequo 14 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

¥ d | 1L
# 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-2
# Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8260

QC Batch Number: MS101498MTBEHGA
Instrument ID: H6

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 9B8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 10/07/98
Analyzed: 10/14/98

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Methyl t-Butyi Ether i aareaeraraeearanan 200 e iiiieeaeaeae.- 2700
Surrogates Control Limits % , % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76 114 98
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
t A — _—
-
Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

& SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  6034/180047.85, 4700 ampled: 10/07/98
g 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 10/07/98 g
7 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID =
£ Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/13/98 &
¢ Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 9810564-03 Reported: 10/19/98

Qc Number: GC101398BTEX17A
Instrument ID: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = ieiiieieeeeeaas L 1 350
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes {Total) 0.50 L iiiiereeaeeas 4.8
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC e iieiiremaaeaeaea Ce-C12
- Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
128

* Trifluorotoiuene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i W P

Tod Granicher
Project Manager ‘ Page:




S s . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
. eqUOIa 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 {925)98B-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

v Ana_lytical 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Project ID: 6034/180047.85, 4700 First St.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9810564 Reported: Oct 19, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8020
Analyst: NC
ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

QC Batch #: GC101398BTEX17A

Sample No.: GW398B03H95-5

Date Prepared: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98
Date Analyzed: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98
Instrument |.D_#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Sample Cone., ug/L: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 1Q 30
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 11 11 11 iz
% Recovery: 110 110 110 107
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 11 10 11 32
% Recovery: 110 100 110 107
Relative % Difference: 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0
RPD Contral Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 Q-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS101398A

Date Prepared: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98

Date Analyzed: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98

Instrument 1.D_#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP7
Canc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 11 11 11 31

LCS % Recovery: 110 110 110 103

Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 6Q-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality cantral requirements have been met.

Please Nata:
The LCS is a controt sampla of known, intarferent free matsix that is analyzed using the same raagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL praparation, and analytical methods employed lor the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquat of sample
fortified wath known quantities of specific compaounds and subjected ta tha entira analytical procedure. If
3 A the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within spacified control limits dus 1o matrix

intarferance, tha LCS recovery is to ba used to validate tha batch.

Tod Granicher
Project Manager




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivet. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(918} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

W Analytical

Gertler Ryan/Geostrategies
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding

Client Project 1D: 6034/180047.85, 4700 First St.

QC Sample Group: 9810864 Reportad: QOct 19, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method:  EPA 8020
Analyst: MM
ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
QC Batch #: GC101398BTEXQ3A
Sample No.: GW9B10024-1
Date Prepared: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98
Date Analyzed: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98
instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO3 GCHPO3 GCHPG3 GCHPO3
Sample Conc., ug/L; N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 11 11 - 11 34
% Recovery: 111G 110 110 113
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 11 11 11 34
% Recovery: 110 10 110 113
Relative % Differencea: 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25
LCS Batch#: GWLCS5101398A
Date Prepared: 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98 10/13/98
Date Analyzed: 10/13/98 10/13/98 13/13/98 10/13/98
Instrument 1.D . #:; GCHPO3 GCHPO3 GCHPO3 GCHPOQ3
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 10 10 10 30
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 9.4 9.1 3.0 27
LCS % Recovery: 94 91 g0 - 80
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 80-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

CQuality Assurance Statement; Al standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

[ S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS i3 a control sample of known, interfarent free matrix that is analyzed uging the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for tha samples. Tha matrix spike i3 an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantitiss of specific compounds and subjected to the antira analytical procedura. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doaa not (ail within specified control limits due to matrix
interlerence, the LCS i'ecovery is to ba used to validate the batch.
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ettler Ryan/Geostrateg “Client Project
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J Matrix:

Dubiin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding :  Oct 20, 1998;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: MTBE
QC Batch#: MS101498MTBEHEA
Analy. Method: EPA 8260
Prep. Method:

Analyst: M. Williams
MS/MSD #: 981076314
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/14/98
Analyzed Date: 10/14/98

Instrument 1.D.#: He
Conc. Spiked: 50 ug/L

: Result: 45

‘ MS % Recovery: 90

Dup. Resuit: 45

MSD % Recov.: =]

RPD: 0.0

RPD Limit; 0-25

LCS #: LCS101498

Prepared Date: 10/14/98
Analyzed Date: 10/14/98
Instrument |.D.#: Hs
Conc. Spiked: 50 pg/L
LCS Result: 44
LCS % Recov.: 88
MS/NMsD 60-140
LCS 76-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire anaiytical procedure. If
3 the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrei limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

Tod Granicher
Project Manager ** MG a Matrix Spike, MSD=M§ Duplicate, RPD= Relative % Differance 9810564.GET <1>



